# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5745265

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	PURCHASE OF ASSIGNMEN TRADEMARKS	PURCHASE OF ASSIGNMENTS AND GOODWILL OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
JUVENTIO LLC			10/15/2018				
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	PURALA	AB LLC					
Street Address:	9130 SV	V PIONEER COURT					
Internal Address:	SUITE A	l					
City:	WILSON	IVILLE					
State/Country:	OREGO	Ν					
Postal Code:	97070						
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 2						
Property Typ	be	Number					
Patent Number:	8	9391					
Patent Number:	9	050293					
	l be sent to if provided; 5 b b e: E 9 9 9	the e-mail address first; if that is if that is unsuccessful, it will be 03-781-7565 Igibbins@gmail.com BRUCE GIBBINS 130 SW PIONEER COURT GUITE A VILSONVILLE, OREGON 97070					
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	BRUCE GIBBINS	BRUCE GIBBINS				
SIGNATURE:		/Bruce Gibbins/					
DATE SIGNED:		09/30/2019					
		This document serves as an (	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 1( source=Seller-Signed-I	DermWORX-						

source=Seller-Signed-DermWORX-10-15-2018#page3.tif source=Seller-Signed-DermWORX-10-15-2018#page4.tif source=Seller-Signed-DermWORX-10-15-2018#page5.tif source=Juventio State of Good will purchase#page1.tif source=Business Registry Business Name Search (1)#page1.tif source=Business Registry Business Name Search (1)#page2.tif source=SOS - Corporation - Business Entity Filing Records - 147091698#page1.tif source=USPTO letter Patents#page1.tif

# **Assets Bill of Sale (Purchase Agreement)**

- 1. **The Parties**. This Asset Purchase Agreement is entered into by <u>PURALAB, LLC</u> with a street address of <u>20555 SE Madrona Ln</u> City of <u>Amity</u>, State of <u>Oregon</u> (Hereinafter known as the "Buyer") and <u>Juventio</u> with a street address of 466 Southern Blvd. City of Chatham, State of NJ (Hereinafter known as the "Seller").
- II. **Recital.** Seller is the free and clear owner and distributor of DermWORX, a cosmetic products brand. Juventio intends to sell the entirety of its interest in DermWORX free of any encumberances, including royalties. Buyer wishes to purchase the entirety of the DermWORX assets. Seller intends to cease its interest in the DermWORX brand and the Seller wishes to begin operating and distributing the DermWORX brand after the asset sale.
- III. The Assets. Seller acknowledges it has the right to sell the entirety of the business assets of the entity known as <u>DermWORX</u>, including ownership interest, business records, contracts, customer lists, trademarks, copyrights, a patent, and any other tangible or intangible interests (Hereinafter known as the "Assets") as laid out in <u>Appendix A</u>.
- IV. **Facilitation of transfer of assets**. Seller agrees to facilitate the transfer of the following assets to the Buyer:
  - a. Electronic transfer of business records.
  - b. Transfer of product specification and manufacturing information
  - c. Transfer of Patent US9,050,293. Buyer understands and is aware that this Patent's status is non-active due to non-payment of fees. Seller will make good faith efforts to revive the Patent
  - d. Assignment of Trademarks (See schedule)
  - e. Customer list
  - f. Website administration assignment
  - g. Physical inventory
  - h. Storage inventory and access
  - i. Provide time, up to 16 (sixteen) hours to explain the business to Buyer
  - j. Non-financial assistance in shipping physical assets to Buyer
- V. Purchase Price. The Seller agrees to a purchase price of <u>\$18,000</u> (US Dollars) for the assets and facilitation of transfer of the DermWORX assets to Buyer. The Buyer agrees to make the funds available by wire transfer upon the acceptance of this agreement, on the day of the transfer of the Assets known as the <u>15th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20<u>18</u>.



VI. **Expenses to facilitate transfer.** The Buyer agrees to accept liability for the expenses for the operation of DermWORX from the date of this agreement forward. This includes any fees and penalties the USPTO related to patent and trademark. The Parties agree that debt against DermWORX up until the date of the agreement will be paid by the Seller. Seller agrees to facilitate the transfer of all physical and digital materials to the Buyer in a timely enough fashion to prevent any interruption in the normal operations of the business.

Buyer Signature	Date	Print
Seller Signature	Date 10-15-18	Print RARTHOLDMEN 202)
Witness Signature	Date	Print
Witness Signature Jul MOM	Date//3_//8	Print Thomas the FORD



#### APPENDIX A: DERMWORX ASSETS INCLUDED IN PURCHASE

#### **PRODUCT INVENTORY**

Juventio will assign ownership to all materials and supplies stored at Genesis logistics, located at 200 Herrod Blvd, Dayton, NJ 08810. Product inventory, samples, packaging components and bulk are sold as-is, without warranty.

Below is an approximate inventory accounting from Genesis logistics warehouse 10/1/2018.

Item	Unit Size	Quantity	
Rinse Free Cleanser	100mL Bottle	49	
Rinse Free Cleanser BULK	5gal	16	
LidoWORX Numbing Gel	50mL	6,828	
MoistureWORX Spray	120mL	21	
AcneWORX Pure Balance Cleanser Bulk	50kg	7	
AcneWORX Cream	6 pack x 30mL	177	
CerumWORX Day Serum	Jar of 60cps	1,532	
CerumWORX Night Serum	Jar of 60cps	6,338	
CerumWORX Night Serum BULK Capsules	Bag of appx 5k	21	
CerumWORX Hydroexfoliating Masque	1.7oz Bottle	3,679	
CerumWORX Hydroexfoliating Masque BULK	128oz pail	12	
C3 Calming Spray	50mL Bottle	7,871	

In addition, various samples, packaging components, boxes, and marketing/merchandising materials are included.

#### FORMULATION / MANUFACTURING

Information regarding the formulation, manufacturer and sourcing data, packaging specifications, stability data and sourcing information related to continued supply of product will be provided, along with facilitation of transition conference calls with manufacturing partners.

This information will be provided for the following DermWORX products:

- CerumWORX 10% Vitamin C+ (Exclusive formulation with MFR partner)
- CerumWORX Retinol+Resveratrol (Exclusive formulation with MFR partner)



- Hydroexfoliating Masque (Exclusive formulation)
- LidoWORX Topical Lidocaine 4% (Exclusive, patented formulation)
- AcneWORX Glycolic+Salicylic Acid Pads (White Label Formulation)
- MoistureWORX Gen2 Spray Moisturizer (Exclusive Formulation)
- C3 Recovery Spray (White Label Formulation)

#### **Topical Delivery Technology US Patents**

Rights to two patents/patent application shall be included in the asset sale, facilitated by an asset transfer document to be drawn by buyer.

These patents include:

<u>US8759391B2</u> - Topical Anesthetic for Rapid Local Anesthesia and Method of Applying a Topical Anesthetic

US9050293B2 - Small molecule solubilization system

Buyer understands that one or more of these patents may be considered abandoned due to nonpayment of fees. Buyer agrees that it is responsible for any and all future expenses related to reviving or maintaining these patents. Juventio agrees to cooperate with buyer in their efforts to bring this portfolio to good standing with the USPTO.

#### US Trademarks - Including the DermWORX Brand

The following US Trademarks are included in the asset purchase, facilitated by an asset transfer document to be drawn by buyer. Buyer understands that fees may be due for these marks a assumes responsibility for all cost related to such fees.

MARK	NUMBER		
DERMWORX	3522376		
MOISTUREWORX	3562357		
SMALL MOLECULE SOLUBILIZATION SYSTEM	3658585		
LIDOWORX	3658583		



CERUMWORX	3502377
DERMWORX	3658582
ACNEWORX	3502376

#### **ONLINE ASSETS**

- DermWORX.com eCommerce Site:
  - WooCommerce platform with Flatsome Skin
  - Hosting through GoDaddy with SSL Certificate
  - All image assets included
  - Billing through PayPal
  - Revenue: '14: \$22k '15: \$31k '16" \$37k '17YTD: \$22k

#### DermWORX Social Accounts:

- Facebook
- Youtube
- MailChimp

#### CLINICAL DATA, DESIGN ASSETS & PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS:

- Logos, branding guides
- Packaging artwork
- Product training presentations
- Aesthetics clinical trial results: Day Serum + Night Serum + Masque in NYC Plastic Surgery Office
- Lidocaine Studies: 2 Efficacy Pilot Trials
- Vitamin C Antioxidant Study: 3x more protection than untreated skin
- Recovery Spray Study: Mild as Water
- Safety and Stability: Night serum safety and stability studies

#### PR & Earned Media List:

List of links to historic PR and earned media for the brand/products.

#### **Customer Lists:**

Customer contact lists for B2B / Physicians through Apr 2017. B2C through September 2018.





July 25, 2019

Puralab LLC 9130 SW Pioneer Court Suite A Wilsonville, OR 97070 Juventio LLC 466 Southern Blvd Chatham, NJ

**RE: Transfer of Trademark Assignments** 

Dear Dr. Gibbins,

I wish to clarify that the asset sale between Juventio and Puralab LLC that was completed on October 15, 2018 included the transfer of the rights, ownership, and the assignments and goodwill of the trademarks and patents listed in the asset sales agreement (Dated Oct 15, 2018). Namely:

Patents: US8759391B2 US905029382

Trademarks:

DERMWORX	3522376
MOISTUREWORX	3562357
SMALL MOLECULE SOLUBILIZATION SYSTEM	3658585
LIDOWORX	3658583
CERUMWORX	3502377
DERMWORX	3658582
ACNEWORX	3502376

I understand that this letter is intended to assist Puralab LLC in the transfer of the ownership of the patent and trademarks with the USPTO as well as for providing verification Puralab LLC's ownership and assignment of these intellectual properties.

Kind regards, Qwper/Manager Juventio

PATENT REEL: 050583 FRAME: 0462

# Business Registry Business Name Search

**Business Entity Data** New Search 15:10 Entity Entity **Next Renewal Registry Nbr Registry Date** Renewal Due? Jurisdiction <u>Status</u> Date Type 1470916-98 DLLC ACT OREGON 08-24-2018 08-24-2019 YES PURALAB, LLC **Entity Name** Foreign Name

### **Online Renewal:**

Renew Online

Click here to generate and print an annual report.

<u>New Search</u>

## Associated Names

Туре	PPB PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS
,	9130 SW PIONEER CT STE A
Addr 2	
CSZ	WILSONVILLE OR 97070 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

#### Please click here for general information about registered agents and service of process.

Туре	AGT	REGISTERE	D AGENT		Start Dat	e	08-24- 2018	Resign Date	
Name	NATH	IAN	8	8	I-SAVAGE				
Addr 1	20555	5 SE MADRO	ONA LN						
Addr 2									
CSZ	AMI	ГҮ [0]	R 97101		Country	y UN	NITED STA	TES OF AMERIC	A

3	MAL MAILING ADDRESS
2	9130 SW PIONEER CT STE A
Addr 2	
CSZ	WILSONVILLE OR 97070 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

New Search

### Name History

Business Entity Name	<u>Name</u> Type	<u>Name</u> Status	Start Date	End Date
PURALAB, LLC	EN	CUR	08-24-2018	

egov.sos.state.or.us/br/pkg\_web\_name\_srch\_inq.show\_detl?p\_be\_rsn=2001475&p\_srce=BR\_INQ&p\_print=TRUE\_ REEL: 050583 FRAME: 0463

07-30-2019

# Please read before ordering Copies.

<u>New Search</u>		Summary History				
Image Available	Action	Transaction Date	Effective Date	Status	Name/Agent Change	Dissolved By
0	AMNDMT TO ANNUAL RPT/INFO STATEMENT	02-01-2019		FI		
	ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION	08-24-2018		FI	Agent	

© 2019 Oregon Secretary of State. All Rights Reserved.

	Corporation/Limited Liability Company - Information Change
Secretary of State - Corporation Division - 255 Capitol St. NE, S	Suite 151 - Salem, OR 97310-1327 - sos.oregon.gov/business - Phone: (503) 986-2200
Please Type or Print Legibly in	Black ink. Attach Additional Sheet if Necessary. Fax: (503) 378-4381
REGISTRY NUMBER: 1470916-98	
ENTITY TYPE: ( DOMESTIC ( FOREIGN	FILED Reset Form
In accordance with Oregon Revised Statute 192.410-192.490, the information on this We must release this information to all parties upon request and it will be posted on or	application is public record. FFB 0 1 2019 For office use only
1. NAME OF CORPORATION OR LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:	OREGON
PuraLab, LLC	SECRETARY OF STATE
Complete only the s	ections that you are updating. 6. ADDRESS WHERE THE DIVISION MAY MAIL NOTICES:
	9130 SW Pioneer Ct Suite A
	Wilsonville, OR 97070
3. PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: (Street Address)	7. THE NEW REGISTERED AGENT HAS CONSENTED TO THIS
9130 SW Pioneer Ct Suite A	
	8. THE STREET ADDRESS OF THE NEW REGISTERED OFFICE AND THE BUSINESS ADDRESS OF THE REGISTERED AGENT
Wilsonville, OR 97070	ARE IDENTICAL.
4. THE REGISTERED AGENT HAS BEEN CHANGED TO:	The entity has been notified in writing of this change. 9. INDIVIDUAL WITH DIRECT KNOWLEDGE (Names and Addresses)
	List the name and address of at least one individual who is a director, or controlling shareholder of the corporation (member or manager of the LLC) or an authorized
5. REGISTERED AGENT'S PUBLICLY AVAILABLE ADDRESS: Must be an Oregon Street Address, which is identical to the registered agent's office.	representative with direct knowledge of the operations and business activities of the corporation or LLC.
10. NAME(S) AND ADDRESS(ES)OF CORPORATE OFFICERS OR LI Corporations list the name and address of one President and	l one Secretary (ORS 60.787, ORS 65.787, ORS 62.455, ORS 554.315).
of at least one member for a member-managed limited liabil	ne managers for a manager-managed limited liability company or the name and address lity company (ORS 63.787). Please attach a separate sheet of paper if needed.
If making changes to this section, list all current nam	es and addresses. This replaces what is currently on the record. SECRETARY OR MANAGER(S): (Names and Addresses)
PRESIDENT OR OWNER(S) (MEMBERS): (Names and Addresses)	
·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	of perjury, that this document does not fraudulently conceal, obscure, uding officers, directors, employees, members, managers or agents. This
filing has been examined by me and is, to the best of my knowle	edge and belief, true, correct and complete. Making false statements in
this document is against the law and may be penalized by fines,	
SIGNATURE	PRINTED NAME: TITLE:
	NATERAN 1301010 JUNAGE (DIGS) TOETOT
CONTACT NAME: (To resolve guestions with this filing)	and a standard and a standard and a standard and a standard a standard a standard a standard a standard a stand A standard a
Abathan Bonn - Savas l	PURALAB, LLC
PHONE NUMBER: (Include area code)	
971 506 5067	
Information Change 12/17)	147091698-19747607 AAR

nge

-

PATENT REEL: 050583 FRAME: 0465 Sept 30, 2019

USPTO Patents Office

RE: transfer of assignment of US8759391 & US9050293

Dear Reviewer,

We have purchased the assets of Juventio LLC which included the trademark and patents. We have had the trademarks assigned to Puralab LLC and now we seek to have the two patents from the asset purchased transferred to us. We supply the following documents to support this transaction and our request for transfer.

- 1. The original purchase of assets sales agreement dated 10/15/2018.
- A supplemental letter from the seller affirming that the asset sale included the sale of the patent and trademark ownership and asignments.
- Corporate registration information to show that Puralab noted in the sales agreement is the same Puralab of this application of assignment. Please note: we moved to a larger facility to accommodate the asset purchase property and business activity.

We appreciate your help in completing this transfer.

Thank you Bruce Gibbins, PhD

PuraLab, LLC 9130 SW Pioneer Court, Suite A Wilsonville, OR 97070

Phone: 503-781-7565

**RECORDED: 09/30/2019**